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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S of Stonewal] Road, 150° W

of centerline of Taunton Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
1% Election District
1™ Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(116 Stonewall Road)
* CASE NO. 99-505-A
Mark & Denise Kinney *
Petitioners

* ok ok % ok ok ok ok o ok ok ok ¥ %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as an Administrative Variance
filed by Mark & Denise Kinney, property owners, for that property known as 116 Stonewall Road
in the Catonsville area of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek a variance from Sections
1B02.3.C.1 and 301.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow an open
projection with a sum of side yard setbacks of 32.5 fi. in lien of the minimum required 45 ft. for a
deck. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’
Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Administrative Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the
Baitimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the
“information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.
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would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County Code
and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested
variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this Lﬁi’“ﬁay of July, 1999 that a variance from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 301.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow an open projection with a sum of side yard
setbacks of 32.5 fi. in lieu of the minimum required 45 ft. for a deck, be and is hereby GRANTED,
subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted
herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate
process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed,
the Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said
property to its original condition.

2) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

A2

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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) ) Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

Tuly 22, 1999

Mr. & Mrs. Mark W. Kinney
116 Stonewall Road
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 99-505-A
Property: 116 Stonewall Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Kinney:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed
Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
County Board of Appeals. If you require additional information concerning filing an
appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Aty (elemee

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK 13
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at //{ 3mrEter Bodd fArosvices pmbd

which is presently zoned p2 - {

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat aftached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) =" , 2 » 2. EFa /) Zofl./
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of this petition form.

Properiy is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/l essee:

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code
Attorney For Petitioner:

2 |

< |

- me § Type or Print

[

é o °"“§' v

= -3 Telephone No.

State Zip Code

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s} of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):
Mark W K nney

Name - Type or Print

Ul . Eerne,

Signature K

Denst D KimuEy

~Signature

He STorEnAce  CoAD S0~ 79 - %S
Address Telephone No.
CATORBYILL E AzD KR 125
City State Zip Code
Re entative fo be Contacted:
Name

Address Telephone No.
City ] State _ Zip Code

this ay ,
gegulqions of Baltimore County and that the properiy be reposted.

dnacl

CASE NO. ?? — 5 P55 ~F
By 115198

Reviewed By _ Date.
Estimated Posﬁ;g Date

ic Hearing having been formaﬁy demanded andfor found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, adverlised, as required by the zoning

Zoning Commissionerof Baltimore County
vt e &4
2794
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Aﬂidﬂlf m Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at A// & sned acc. ROAD
ddress

L Arors i E s R 1
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which lfiwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

THE CONMNMSUAC ORENTATION OF THE HousSE ms BELATIQOSHIP 5y que
PROPELTY BOUrDARY (/aSES Iiadi AITES THE OfPOR Teor (T FOR Asd RLOTION oad
EOTH SIDES OF THE HowsE. THE s/D& EATEAME, corltcH 1S THE EMTRAMCE
TD THE KITERER, )5 THE posT-OSED EOTRAME s THE HOUSE AS /T 15
LOCATED LioSeor 7o THE PARKINOC ARER. THIS ENTRANLE, HOWEVEN— , 1S
OOCOSRED AND ZxAOSED Tp THE ELEMENS. 7 REPRISETS A Pot®nmTinc

SAFETY A ZALTY PART (CochllY DUlmic (RLEMERT COFATHER. (AKLID M

RAcs ATD SLp0ws, LHEN BALS ARE CARRED n70 THE HowsE, A s0LRD

FORCH THAT EXTEADS TO THE MAM ENTRARKE TO THE HOUSE asoueD ERBORE
THAT THE ACEA |MrEDIATELY 115 FlosT oF THE HOWSE EASTEANE DI

LETRA 10> FRGE Fronr RAIN, (CE ArD Secew, THEBERY mMimMint1Z yrie. FrHE
PoTE~TIAL FOL  FALLS D& 7D SCPPERY CorsDITIOORS. A 0o yewsTy FolcH 03D
BE LomstSTEMT wi TH THE Chbsar ALLH TECTVEE OF THE hexsE-

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

\ - h

2l . M BMB

Signature ¥ Signature /
WIALKE. O K WNEY ~beMSE D Kinsuly

Name - Type or Print ’

Narne - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, CO@TY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: / ﬁ 7

i HEREBY CERTIFY, this / day of A I ~ 77/ | before me, a Notary Pubiic of the Staie
of Maryjand, in and.for the County aforesaid, % rsonally appegared

- Inako ().

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to mé as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

67 1499 R, N,

Date ry Public

Yy commission Expires /J/ﬂ / A J __

REy 0515195
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Afﬁd aVﬁ in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Caounty, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presenily reside at /7€ S7bAwnse  Load

Address
CATOAEYIELE D LRAY
City State Zip Code

Fhat based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practicai difficuity):
THE U USUAC ORIGrM™MTION OF THE HOuswE iAo RECATIOAS SH P T TRIE.

Pholeery BOUNDARY LtES MisdiMmIZES THE oPPaﬂruut'ry Fog AN ADD /T2aN o)

LoTY SIPES OF THE HoUSE, THE S1DE ENTiANQE'I LHIcH 1S TRHES SATRANCE

T THE KITCKeA, IS THC MOST ~USED ERTRANE N yrie HOUSE AS ‘7 ‘&
LOCATED (ClosE57 70 7THE PARKii ALER. 7215 ENTRINCE | tfocwevV e, [s
dCOEBED anT> EXPOSED TO THE ELEMEMTS. 7 REPRESETS A FPoTErTIAC
SAFETY HAZARD | PARTICCCARLY DURING 8 JCLEMENST cndEATHER [ICLID erse.
BAID AD SOON; wWHEN BAGS ARE CAELED NTO THE HOSE. A CouetEd
PR 7HAT EXkTENTS p TiE MANS ELTEANCE T THE HOEE LP0UeD SnSULE

SHIT THE ALED (MMEDIATELY (80 FLowT OF THE HXEE ENTRANE™ ou D
LEMPn) FREE FlonI RAMN ICE ANRD S0 THEKEBY Mt &t THE ‘
POTEATIAL Fol& FEALS DOE T2 SUPPEEY (oD IIONS. A CokkED RoRCH coouid
BE oS STERT cnTH THE CdllsmT AlcH!TEETU e oF THE HOWSE,

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Al 00 [ e, Deine 1D H

Signature } “—Sighature
PIALY. i - K oaipdey DEMSE D Krrwiy
Name - Type or Print ) Name - Type or Print v
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALmt:
i HEREBY CERTIFY, this / day of i / 7?7 , before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryiand, in andsfor the County aforesaid, fersonally appear.
W . K. A A ALY

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me asSuch Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
Y BN A .

Date 7 /Notary Pubiic /j %/ d/ -

My Commission Expires

ey 0915/ 9%



(]
Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at j/6 srnacwace LoAD abToWsuniz agd
which is presently zoned pDE-{

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Secﬁon(s) _ﬁ, /B3 Q. z( o/ / ,

7’9 g//ﬁw 4"1 &/el’{ 7"‘2/‘65—7{"10»;{ <¢{€C/‘() &/,r:.é\ Q_Sum?.’ 5';4{6?)/4'!{

e

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasens indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that /we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
MALK. . K 1oy
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print N
Aad P K
Signature Signature

DovisE D. Kty

Address Telephone No. me - Type of Pn’rﬂb - J
M_j./«l{_— . K

City State Zip Code i ure ')

Attorney For Petitioner: 116 sTougaidLe AoaD Geo-T1- 2583
Address Telephone No.
G ATONEVILE D ZTZ28

Name - Type or Print City Siate Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Company Name

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
reguiations of Baltimore County and that the property be repested.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO ?? -5 o5 —-—4- - o _Revieiwecrlr By /fé/%/ Dafé | é e ; ‘?/O ~
=S 9115198 Estimated Posting Date L~ R7 5%




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 5 c
116 STONEWALL ROAD
CATONSVILLE MD 21228

Beginning at a point on the North side of Stonewall Road at the distanice of 150° £ West
of the nearest improved intersecting street Taunton Avenue thence running West N 10°
137 E 85.34" thence S 81° 45" E 237.25” thence N 81° 45° W 237 + to the point of
beginning containing 0.5 acres. Aiso known as 116 Stonewall Road Catonsville
Maryland and located in the 1™ Election District, 1™ Councilmanic District.

99. 505A
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CASE # 98-505-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:

(Mark W. Kinney]
DATE OF Closing
{July 12, 1998]

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

This letter is to certify under the penatties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at

116 Stonewall Road Baltimore , Maryland 21228

The sign{s] were posted on 6-25-99
ST [Mnrrl:h,Day,Yearl

Sincerely,

| WMQ@«%’;’

(Signature of Sign Poster & Date)

Thomas P. Ogle, Sr.

325 Nicholson Road

___Baltimore, Maryland 21221____

{410}687-8405
[Telephone Numher}




BALTIMORE COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND QEVEL OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 99-| 5pe— |-A Address _// & STosnepoall R

Contact Person: Todion Boifov 2 Phone Number: 410-887-3381
Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _4 —/4 —%% Posting Date: & “27-%¢ Closing Date: 7—(X-¢5

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance shouid be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. PQSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a publiic hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER; After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; {(b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing

(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
rilosted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)
Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 99-| 525 | -A Address _// & STvncwer Lo

Petitioner's Name ___272/=¢ /. Kia 15 Teiephoneéfw;} 7,9-2FL45
Posting Date: & ~ 2795 Closing Date: _ 7 5/.2 ~¢7

Wording f?r Sign: _To Permit & » %/en f/m;f If[{‘fo‘m/ wz:é) W, 7‘4 o S 2L

. L . s
rd s . ‘/}5’:) /g/ FAEL g3t vmy [Fiof f"c’c?w/néa/

WCR - Revised 7/2/98
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: Development Processing
Baitimore County eveiopment Irocessing
. PR County Office Buiidine
Department of Permuts and ; 3

111 West Chesapeake .-'t.ver.
Deveiopment Management Towson, I\.'iaryla_nd 21204

ZCNING BEARTNG ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUTREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice he given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property {(responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsibie for the costs
associated with this regquirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILI, STAY ISSURNCE OF ZONING QRDER.

ARNOLD JBBLON, DIRECICR

——— — ——— - — . . o "

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: <4 g 5’,
Petitioner: A aw=ih Kiunne,

; >
Location:_//f S Fon & A/qf{ 2 CZ’“

FLEASE PORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

-

NRME: mpaeid (e

ADDRESS: {4 <cpw€wwosie  foid

I L TN v e Ao 2]

DHONE NUMBER: o -715- 1845

A.J:gax
{Revised 09/24/56)

¢9-505A



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director Date: July 26, 1999
Department of Permits

and Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, IIl, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Office of Planning has no comment on the following petition(s):
Item No(s): 505

If there should be any questions or this office can provide additional information, please
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Section Chief: .

AFK/IL

CAJEFF_11505.doc
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Date_
2y

F‘f"#i\f" FOR FILING
10/499

Ao

IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
NW/Corner Burke and Center Avenues

(110 Burke Avenue) *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
9" Election District
4% Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
John B. Magruder, Jr., et ux *  (Case No. 99-506-SPH
Petitioners
*
¥ * E 4 %* % % E 3 * £ * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF TAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by the owners of the subject property, John B. Magruder, Jr., and his wife,
Elizabeth F. Magruder, through their attorney, Paul J. Fecley, Esquire. The Petitioners seek
approval of the subject property as a legal, nonconforming, five-apartment dwelling. The subject
property and relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted, which was
accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the request were John and Elizabeth Magruder,
property owners, Mary Jayne Jenkins, Mrs. Magruder’s sister, and Paul J. Feeley, Esquire, attorney
for the Petitioners. Appearing as a Protestant in the matter was Constant J. Georges, adjacent
property owner. John M. Pjura III, a representative of the Towson Manor Improvement
Association, appeared as an interested person.

An examination of the site plan reveals that the subject property is a corner lot with
frontage on both Burke Avenue and Centre Avenue in Towson. The property consists of a gross
area of 0.30 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5, and is improved with a two and one-half story
dwelling known as 110 Burke Avenue. The Petitioners seck approval of the use of the subject
property as a nonconforming, five-apartment dweiling. A nbnponforming use is defined in Section
101 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as, “A legal use that does not conform

\to a use regulation for the zone in which it is located, or to a special regulation applicable to such
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use.” Nonconforming uses are regulated in Section 104. Essentially that Section provides that a
nonconforming use may continue, if it is established that the use predates the date of the adoption
of the zoning reguiation which prohibits such use. Thus, the nonconforming use designation
“grandfathers” an otherwise illegal use. Moreover, nonconforming uses may continue only if they
have not been abandoned or discontinued for a period of one year or more.

As noted above, the subject property is zoned D.R.5.5. That zoning classification does
not permit five apartment dwellings. Thus, the use is illegal and cannot continue unless
legitimized by designation as a nonconforming use through the instant Petition.

Testifying in support of the request were the owners of the property, John B. Magruder
and his wife, Elizabeth Magruder. Mrs. Magruder testified that her parents, Daniel R. and
Elizabeth M. Finn, acquired the property in 1929. Mrs. Magruder testified that she was bom in
1926 and resided on the subject property when she was a young girl. At that time the property was
used as a single family dwelling. However, she indicated that she and her family moved from the
house in or about 1937, at which time the building was converted to five apartments. After the
conversion, the Finn family moved back into the unit, using two of the apartments for their family
and leasing the other three apartments. Mrs. Magruder testified that the subject dwelling has been
used as a five apartment building without interruption since that time.

Her testimony was corroborated by her husband, John B. Magruder. Mr. Magruder
testified that he has been familiar with the property since approximately 1943 when he was in high
school. He indicated that the building has not been materially altered since that time. He
described the five apartment units which presently exist in the structure, including their entrances,
access to utilities, etc. Mr. Magruder testified that the property has been used as a five apartment
dwelling since his first knowledge of same in 1943. He testified that he and his wife acquired the
property following the death of Mr. and Mrs. Finn. Specifically, the property was bequeathed to
Mirs. Magruder and her sister, Mrs. Jenkins, and the Magruder’s purchased Mrs. Jenkin's interest in

A the property in 1980, Mr. Magruder indicated that although tenants have come and gone and there
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have been short periods of vacancy, the use has been consistent throughout the years.
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Mrs. Mary Jayne Jenkins, the sister of Elizabeth Magruder, also testified. She
corroborated the testimony offered by Mr. & Mrs. Magruder and indicated that the use of the
building as five apartments has been consistent since the mid to late 1930s.

The Petitioners also submitted a series of affidavits from individuals familiar with the
house to corroborate the nonconforming use of the property as a five-apartment dwelling.
Additionally, photographs of the site were provided. Two of the photographs submitted show the
property in the late 1930s with a sign posted in front identifying the property as the “Burkshire
Apartments”.

Mr. Georges appeared and testified in opposition to the request. He raised certain
issues regarding the use of the property and described what he perceived to be the detrimental
impacts on the surrounding neighborhood caused by such use. He voiced concemns over traffic,
pollution, etc. Unfortunately, these concerns are not germane in that the sole decision to be
rendered in this case is whether the use is nonconforming. However, Mr. Georges did offer
relevant testimony regarding the use of the property in the mid 1980s. He indicated that the
apartments were vacant during that time and as such, the property is no longer nonconforming,
pursuant to Section 104 of the B.C.Z.R.

Nonconforming uses are not favored by law (See McKemy v. Baltimore County, 39
Md. App. 257 (1978). Nonetheless, they are allowed to continue if the regulatory criteria set out in
Section 104 of the B.C.Z.R. are satisfied.

This case turns largely on the credibility of the witnesses. Members of the family who
have owned this property on a continuous basis for over 70 years testified persuasively that the
property is nonconforming. Although acknowledging that there have been short-term vacancies
over the years when tenants left the premises, the Petitioners offered swom testimony that the use
has been continuous and uminterrupted. Moreover, I easily find that the property was converted to
an apartment use prior to the date the first zoning regulations came to Baltimore County in 1945.

Y

The testimony of the witnesses as well as the photographs submitted are persuasive to a finding
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that the conversion of the building into a five-apartment dwelling unit occurred in the mid to late
1930s.

Although 1 believe that Mr. George’s testimony was sincere, he clearly does not have
access to the property to the same degree as did the Magruders and Mrs. Jenkins, Although he
opined that certain of the apartments were vacant for periods in the 1980s, there was no evidence
other than his oral testimony that was fact. With multiple apartments, a quiet tenant might easily
be mistaken for a vacant unit.

Based upon the cumulative testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant
the Petition for Special Hearing. In my judgment, the Petitioners have satisfied the criteria set out
in Section 104 of the B.C.Z.R. and the evidence presented is sufficient to support a finding that the
use of the subject property as a five-apartment dwelling is nonconforming under Section 104 of the
B.C.ZR. Thus, the Petition for Special Hearing shall be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this lL day of August, 1999 that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of the
subject property as a nonconforming, five-apartment dwelling, in accordance with Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any party has the right to file an appeal within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order. %

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

A 10, 1999 Fax: 410-887-3468

Paul J. Feeley, Esquire
207 Courtland Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
NW/Corner Burke and Centre Avenues
(110 Burke Avenue)
oth Election District — 4th Councilmanic District
John B. Magruder, Jr., et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 99-506-SPH

Dear Mr. Feeley:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

o
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: M. & Mrs. John B. Magruder, Jr.
616 Charles Street Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204
Mr. Constant J. Georges
112 Burke Avenue, Towson, Md. 21286
M. John M. Pjura, I
107 Linden Terrace, Towson, Md. 21286
People's Counsel; Ca;;ile

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md. us
N Frinted with bean Ink
%C’Q on ﬁccyc.‘i?iypaper



Peﬁtion for Sp&ial Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at /72 Feere Hee | Frar S ot/
which is presently zoned __ 7,2 <5~

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zening Commissianer should approve Property 110 Burke Avenue,

Towson, Maryland as a non-conforming use. the property was converted into
five (5) apartments in the late 1930's and has been continuously occupied
as five (5) apartments up until the present time.

The property is now owned by the daughter of the 1930 owners and her
husband.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baltimore County.

I'We do solemnly deciare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that liwe are the legal ownes(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Pefition.

Contract Pu er/L : v Legal Owner(s):
Jogd 5 Naerudsl N

:tTmanﬁm NW:& Wk\
" EL Z,A«P)’?’MHU & MpsRubsld

Address Telephone No. -Type or Prmt N
City State Zip Code slg%

Attorne Petitioner: “/ﬂ P?)%gk4logb &

Z/M%L Re i e Co : <

207 Gy gldaged® (Pl ??Z wngq =0y zﬁaﬁm&;

el Dokl Aiiys Tefg‘.;?:z o5 E{yc%ti@@@ JV}W
™~

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _ [/~

7? ’5 J é ’SF /7[ UNAVATLABLE FOR HEARING ___,

& Reviewed By \J L Date 4//6/%

=2y Aisl78




ZONING DESCRIPTION

FOR
110 BURKE AVENUE

BEGINNING for the same at the corner formed by the inter-
section of the north side of Burke Avenue and the west side of
Centre Avenue; and running thence westerly on the north side of
Burke Avenue fifty feet; thence northerly parallel with Centre
Avenue one hundred and fifty feet to the north line of Lot No.5
on the plat hereinafter mentioned; thence easterly binding on
the north line of said Lot No.5 fifty feet to the west side of
Centre Avenue; and thence southerly binding on the west side of
Centre Avenue one hundred and fifty feet to the place of beginning.
Being the premises known as No. 110 Burke Avenue.

BEING ALSC known and designated as Lots Nos. 3 and 4, and
the easterly one-half of Lot No. 5, as shown on the Plat of Towson
Manor, which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Plat Book W.F.C. No. 3, folio 79, as recorded in Deed
Liber 6218, Folio 330 of the Land Records of Baltimore County.
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+ Oth Elsetion District .

‘The Zonmd%u 6h rssmner of'
Baltiriore Couinty; by, authority |
of the Zomng Act and Regula-
fiars Of Baltimare Gopnty wit
hold & publi hearing in Tow-
son, Marviand or the pmperty
nsemms herem as folows:

Case #99—506-SPH
110 Burke Avenue .
NWG Burke and OmterAues

4th Counciimapic Dgs;nct '

- LegalOwnen(s);

© & non-conforsing use for 5

" Hearing: Wednesitay, August

: Room 407, County Cours
“ Bhig mnnsleymenne

Hiizabeth F. Magruder &
JohnB Magruder, Jr,
SpemalHeamg to approve

4, 1999 af 1800 a.m. in

LAWHENCEF_ SCHMIDT

~Zoning Gommissigner for -

- Baltimore County

NOTES: {1) Hearings' are -
dicapped. Accesside; for

"specia] accommodations |
. Ploase Cortaci the Zomng

Commissioner's Office' &t -

. {410).BE7-4385,

(2} Forinformation conger:

. Ing, the.File andfor Hearing,

Coniact the Zering Review 0
fice at (410)387 3391 Con

m/a'm.:uw‘zu ‘(326877

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., ] I/&Al 197

- 1

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _‘_ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on JLQ_Q!* . 19%.

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

/UMZ%?—V__

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CASE # 99-506-5PH
PETITIONER,/DEVELOPER:
{Flizabeth F. Magruder]
DATE OF Hearing

(Aug. 4, 1859)

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN.:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign[s) required by law were posted conspicucusly on the property located at

110 Burke Avenue Baitimore , Maryland 21286

The sign{s) were posted on 71799
_ [Montn, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

/@/My

[Signature of SignPoster & Date]

Thomas P. Ogle, Sr.

325 Nicholson Road

—Baltimore, Maryland 21221___

[410)687-8405

(Telephone Number)
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QOPE G ) Development Processing
g’éﬂ,@&’f& Baltimore County _ County Office Building
*xxxx % | Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

*
% EES! Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
gy pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

July 8, 1999

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Reguiations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 99-506-SPH

110 Burke Avenue

NWC Burke and Centre Avenues

9™ Election District — 4" Counciimanic District

Legal Owner: Elizabeth F. Magruder & John B. Magruder, Jr.

Special Hearing to approve a non-conforming use for 5 apartments.

HEARING: Wednesday, August 4, 1999 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

N
g 4 /
t;__.,) 20\
Amoid Jablon
Director
c: Paul J. Feeley, Esquire

Elizabeth & John Magruder, Jr.

NOTES: (1} THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY JULY 20, 1999.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3381.

- . .
Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

a} Frinied wilh Soybean ink
%9 on Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, July 20, 1999 Issue— Jeffersonian

Piease forward billing to:
Mr. & Mrs. John B. Magruder, Jr. 410-825-7685
616 Charles Street Avenue )
Towson, MD 21204-3806

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 99-506-SPH

110 Burke Avenue

NWC Burke and Centre Avenues

9™ Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Elizabeth F. Magruder & John B. Magruder, Jr.

Special Hearing to approve a non-conforming use for 5 apartments.

HEARING: Wednesday, August 4, 1999 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

i .
/ 7 ¥ 7 / ‘
g7 e %””‘"
QA R -
Leurmaen T Actmpde €€ !

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FiLE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3381.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS -

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general pubhc!nelghbonng property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requ1rements
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: Edé

Petitioner: M2 £ Mc<L ;JQ/H’H\) B\ MWU@M %!'/\-/
Address or Location: 110 Bubis AUE 7Z?W§91(7 Y ¢ B

> RO
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: WK L pHRS %WG M%QUDE/L@/ h(’/L
Address: {7 (& CHr2a &SN Sfi%ﬁ/f, ﬁ—&/x.f'zﬁ/[/g
Touwssony 2 2 a0 ~3 P08
Telephone Number: 4f () — g A 77é P

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

449.506-SPH



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and - 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

«\“\OQE P
N 1)
4 * 2
b & & 3
*

S

July 30, 1989

Paul J. Feeley, Esquire
207 Courtland Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Feeley:
RE: Case Number 99-506-SPH, 110 Burke Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM).

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were
submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of
the ZAC are aitached. These commenis are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning
commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on the case. All
comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these comments,
please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency.

VeWurs,

. /LQA-L %
W. Cari Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:sgj

Enciosures

C: Elizabeth & John Magruder, Jr.

Come visit the County’s Website at www.co.ba.md.us

'{K} Pririled wilh Soybean ink
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director Date: July 28, 1999
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Amold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, IlI, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Office of Planning has no comment on the following petition(s):
Item No(s): 506 and 519

If there should be any questions or this office can provide additional information, please
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Section Chief: ~_ %%:? :‘W B %Z&;  —

AFK/JL

C\JEFF_[)\506.doc



BALTIMORE CCUNTY, MARYLAND

INTERQFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director bate: July 13, 1999
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for July 1 1999
Item No.{ 506

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item. The issue of parking shall be clearly addressed.

RWB:ijrb

cc: File

ZACGT7129.506



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
110 Burke Avenue, NWC Burke and Cenire Avenues
9th Election District, 4th Councilmanic * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Legal Owner: John B. & Elizabeth F. Magruder, Jr. * FOR
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 99-306-SPH
* * * * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Ooctle S Qamdis

CAROLE §. DEMILIO
Deputy Peopie's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washimgton Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

IHEREBY CERTIFY that on this [ gjﬁaoyl of July, 1999 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Paul J. Feeley, Esq., 207 Courtland Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for

Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMME
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CLEASE PRINT CLFEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PROTESTANT(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
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AFFIDAVIT

The undersig;ied hereby affirns under the penaities of perjury to the Director of Department of
Permits and Development Management (PDM), as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Afiiant is

ic::horngatetent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
erefo.

Q oty L etie 4o, 3. CAtvin JEwkimws 5e.

A&flANT (Handw@itén Signature) AFFIANT (Printed Name)

818 HIERLE LM RD, /0~ §23- 3erL
ADDBI":'!‘QS\(Pri_n_tgd) Bacrermn.riiv  TELEPHONE NUMBER

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

RN

1. Canyou verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

1to Butrs Aepont TowSw, ae, hasbeenoccupiedasal ot T4partment

(address) (2, efc.)
dwelling since Jutyy , (s ? Ye <
(manth) ! (year) '(answer)

2. Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by

renters every year since Jvty | 1991 2 YeEs
{month) (year) ! (answer)
3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this property? NVe *
(answer)

*If the answer is yes, this form cannot be approved

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OFj@TIMORE, to wit
| HEREBY CERTIFY this /%~ day of _e/z /2 __, 1927 before me, a Notary Public of the State ¢
Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared _2/-( ALy T e S S, the Affian

herein, personaily known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant, and made oath in due form of law that the
matters-and facts herein above set forth are frue and correct to the best of histher knowledge and belief.

T

NOTARY PUBLIC '/ -
My Commission Expires é//%

AS W!TNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

Revised 9/5/85




.' AFFIDAVIT .
The undersigﬁed hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Director of Department of
Permits and Development Management (PDM), as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is
::hompetent to testify thereto in the event that a pubiic hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
ereto. .

AN N : “olu R, 8@5%6&\5

AFFIANTﬂHandwriWF Signature) AFFIANT (Rrinted Name)
81 8 e e o B LD -B23— 2012
ADDBE‘S'S‘ (Pnnted) U TELEPHONE NUMBER

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

1. Can you verify by this affidavit andfor testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

\iD Broandke. %0@.) 0L 27N\ has been occupied as am_p}d:;_apartment

~___) (address) (2, ete)
dwelling since __ < MJANO. AQYs 7 A0S
(mont) (year} @:%T)

2. Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by

renters every year since gu ne A o= N\ W2 5

(month)} {year) Q(answer)

*

3. WIll you realize any gain from the sale of this property? A
{answer)
*If the answer is yes, this form cannot be approvec

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
I HEREBY CERTIFY this / Z day of O/yﬂ ( 19 ?2 hefore me, a Notary Public of the State ¢
Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared  Pisss SB Tz AS, the Afiiar

herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant, and faade oath in due form of law that the
matters and facts herein above-set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge and betief.

S slecin

NOZARY PUBLIC ' &7,
My Commission Expires _____ £ /{%&——

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

Révised 9/5/95




AFFIDAVIT

The undersigried hereby affirms under the penailties of perjury to the Director of Department of
Permits and Development Management (PDM), as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is

ct?mpetent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
thereto.

Lo o )
:\/‘:}/ﬂkéﬁrz,uf Wﬁ?»&mé/ d@o_@ Vel ine M F C Uk

P}F/FIANT /éndwritten Signature) AFFIANT (Printed Name)

/4 : — Y, .

7 =2 phea € ez C%Z@Z L0 58/~ 5535
'ADDRESS {(Printed) TELEPHONE NUMBER

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

1. Can you verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

/
~ .
S e ZC, Vyiwoay PIO has been occupied as %Q’L fapartment
(address) (2, efc.)
dweliing since . /,{V/? XS
(month) (year) / {answer)

2. Can vou also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied b /
you also verify fy, if necessary P nis hav /{;yé g///f/
Y i

renters every year since . /?V/ ? FHY AN L y&ﬁ:@//ﬂf
{month) (year) 47 /// ffﬁnswéﬁ /
3.  Will you realize any gain from the sale of this property? 2 *

(answer)
“If the answer is yes, this form cannot be approved.

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BgéTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY this / 2 “day of /W/ﬁ )/ . 1922 before me, a Notary Public of the State of
Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally apfeared _ 7 g/ £/ Lo £ A7 Stk , the Affiant
herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant, and made oath in due form of law that the
matters and facts herein above set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

S Z P,

NGFARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires 9 o/Z;/ﬂ 74

Revised 9/5/95



CONUI'ITON?B USE PERMIT
R
TWO APARTMENTS

This use permit for two apartments at

(address)

is issued entirely upon the basis of the herein affidavit, including the dates of original
use and continuous use sworn to therein. The responsibility for the accuracy of said
dates and uses is entirely that of the legal owner and/or agent thereof. In the event that
the accuracy is challenged, our approval is automatically withdrawn; the use permit will
be reinstated only after public hearing and submission of testimony that alleviates the
allegations contained in the challenge and otherwise provides the proofs necessary to
establish a legal non-conforming use for the number of apartments claimed. Knowingly
falsifying the affidavit information on the reverse side of this permit is subject to the

penaities of perjury.

DATE: APPROVED BY:

DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS
AND.DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Revised 9/5/95




S

AFFIDAVIT
@ ®

The undersigﬁed hereby affirns under the penalties of perjury to the Director of Department of
Pemmits and Development Management (PDM), as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Afiiant is
g?mpetent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
ereto.

Zézrthé ( . ZZQQQVélp
AFFIANT {Printed Name)

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

Tea ey

1. Canyou verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

Y ds Y s Y4 (= ﬁﬁ/fjﬂ, /72 _has been occupied as &, ,Q&I/%artmentf
; i (address) e b (2. ete '
LLELS? V- &

(month} " (year)’ /" (answer)

dwelling since

2. Canyoualso veﬁfy and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by o

, | | ~Z #7C
" renters every year since LGl 2 L st THE
{month) (year) Wf 78 5/
ﬁg/ A A 4 7ré S
3.  Will you realize any gain from the sale of this property? 2 *

(answer}
*if the answer is yes, this form cannot be approved. .

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF E%WORE, to wit:

| HEREBY GERTIFY tis /& sy of _/Z A2 1977 vefore me, a Notary Public of the State of
Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personatly appeared RIS (7 By &< he Affiant
herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant, and’made oath in due form of law that the

mattess and facts heréin above set forth are true and correct to the best of histher knowledge and belief.
w—-"i-'-‘ e

S SN
AS WITNESS my t?fcr;éé‘ﬁnﬁéékgeal.
4 : | 4

NOTAZyY &

- L,

{
%I;"" i
i&{; & ARYPU%‘ /
e el P
TS i . & 7
s SO My Commission Expires g % Z

Reviged 9/5/95

P —a



AFFIDAVIT S
® o

The undersigﬁed hereby affirms under the penalties of pefjury fo the Director of Department of
Permits and Development Management (PDM), as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is
ct?mpetent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
thereto.

W W ’ S oy o Leerwes L2
AFFIANT (Handwritten Sigratfe) AEFIANT (Printed Name) S

ADDRESS (Printed) _ 22,0 TELEPHONE NUMBER

g

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

fe o eavrey €40

——de

Can you verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

SO /y&. ///%/.f e, 2 _has been occupied as %z} fa{:artment
' {2, etc) :

{addréss)

dwelling since (P 2 Pl

{month) (year) / (answer)

2. Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupieg ,t;» /0 4

2 b4 J7
renters every year since A7 L HA7® {5 2l
(month} (year) ﬂ / Aedswen ¢
3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this property? __ /& *
{answer)

*f the answer is yes, this form cannot be approved.

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY GERTIFY this o/ 7~ day of 272 1077 before me, a Notary Public of the State of
Maryland, in and for the County atoresaid, personally appeared g . fevtte gk A the Affiant
herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant, and made oath in due form of law that the
matters and facts herein above set forth are true and correct to the best of hisfer knowledge and betief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seat.

My Commission ExpWY%% —

Revised §/5/85



. : AFFIDAVIT .
The undersigr{ed hereby affirns under the penalties of perjury -to the Director of Depariment of
Permits and Development Management (PDM), as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is
tct:)mé::’tetent to testify thereto in the event that a pubiic hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
ereto.

/5@@@/ CHARLEs K/ BEELER Ty
f

(Handwritten Signature) AFFIANT (Printed Name)
@O"?S/_%c\/ 7 Alrp - DB - SA55
ADDRESS (Printed)——" TELEPHONE NUMBER

JouSons 128G

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

1. Canyou verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

/o BV‘JQ RE_AVE, ﬁmﬁﬂ has been occupied as a 5 apartment

(address} (2, etc}
dwelling since _ BEfopE. 1739 2 YAES
(rmonth) (year} / (answer)

2.  Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by

renters every year since B EPpRE. /739 2 YES
(month} (year) / {answer)
3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this property? NO *
{(answer)

*If the answer is yes, this form cannot be approved

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF%MORE. to wit:

[ HEREBY CERTIFY this Z day of _/ LK, 19572 Fhefore me, a Notary Public jﬁ the State c
Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared Wg/ffﬂ Vo ig 7 a7 4 | the Affiar
herein, personally known or satisfactority identified to me as such Affiant, and made oath in due form of law that the
matters and facts herein above set forth are true and comrect fo the best of hisfher knowledge and befief.

"""" .

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. %/

NGTARY PUBLIC 77
My Commission Expires é///é

Revised 9/5/9%




AFFIDAVIT
@ ®

The undersigr{ed hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Director of Department of
Permits and Development Management (PDM), as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is
tc;'ompetent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
erefo.

/g }M L. //\/‘7:4—)—- JJSE?H' W Warssa
AFHAANY (Hahdwritten Signature) AFFIANT (Printed Name)
0 Tiiprn EL - VIVE #9339 1019
ADDRESS (Printed) | TELEPHONE NUMBER

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

ey -

1. Canyou verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

/70 M 4"“‘ has been occupied as a fapartment
{address; (2, ete)
dwelling since e )% / 770 ? ?&a/
(answer)

[ {monith) (year)

2. Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by

renters every year since _ bh 13%0 ? %q

f (month) {year) ” (answer)

*

3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this property? _ ~3C0
(answer}
*If the answer is yes, this form cannot be approvec

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit.

| HEREBY CERTIFY this ,é day of S _19£jh me, a Notary Public of the State ¢
Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 2T /Z/M&”')V , the Affian
herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant, and made oath in due form of law that the
matters and facts herein above set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge and beief.

o g

}:OTMY PUBLIC 2=
My Commission Expires. i/% L

[4

.....

AS WITNESSmy hand and Notarial Seal.

Revised 9/5/35



AFFIDAVIT

The undersigﬁed hereby affirns under the penaities of perjury to the Director of Department of
Permits and Development Management (PDM), as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowiedge of the Affiant and the Affiant is
::é)mpetent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
ereto.

Apde tr 0. [ aleor Poger] C.WATSoAS

AFFIANT (Handwritten Signature) AFFIANT (Printed Name)

Taom WHTE MAN2e Do Ho— 5§37 -22F0

ADDRESS (Printed) B TELEPHONE NUMBER

anT

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

-

Can you verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

[1d M W has been occupied as a & apartment
{address) {2, etc.)
dwelling since f AL AN Jf/l: / q %(tj ? \7/ 8

(month) (year) “

{answer)

2. Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by

renters every year since Eroom— L1 5 %

{month) {year) v (answer)

3. Wil you realize any gain from the sale of this property? M *

(answer)
“f the answer is yes, this form cannot be approvea

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY this Z;day of S T | 182 F before me, a Notary Public of the State ¢
Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared A Bl o P PTT e Affian
herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant, and made oath in due form of law that the
matters and facts herein above set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notasial Seal

o P

Revised 9/5/35




AFFIDAVIT

The undersigﬁed hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Director of Depariment of
Permits and Development Management (PDM), as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is
::;‘:mpetent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
ereto.

ﬂﬁMaZag stz Majelcs Le= (arsor

[P 7
R EO MR

FIANT (Handwritten Signature) AFFIANT (Printed Name)

YLf IS Viged Te. o
700 pJ AT 2/ 7% Jo/- 7327733

ADDRESS {| _rip{t?d) J o ‘ TELEPHONE NUMBER.

TR

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:
fra] g Byl o7 B et o C o ; A ' T
1. Can you verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

T ey Ege omes gt e s .
P TR AT SERRE

/: / 0’7&_///&(46 AU TFuesSon/ ér:. 44D __ has been occupied as a_ S apartment

TR -, (address) ) S e :E(2. etc.)
dwelling since __ /L E N2 T V&S
. ... . (month} . (year) . ¢ (answer)

{\{ wprir oo

2. "Can you also veﬁfy and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by

renters every year since _v/CA4E (P 2 YES-
(month) (yearn) ¢ (answern)
3. Wil you realize any gain from the sale of this property? Ao *
{answer)

*if the answer is yes, this form cannot be approved. .

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF%MORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY this 2 day ofzm , _192 2 before me, a Nota Publi;yfthe State of
ég é%z’if ,

Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared o rd i 2 A the Affiant
herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant, and made oath in due form of law that the
matters and facts herein above set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

NOFARY PUBLIC- 5
My Commission Expires é/:/{/.i’/f’ ZL

AS WITNESS my hand and Notariat Seal.

Revised 9/5/95




AFFIDAVIT

The undersigﬁed hereby affims under the penalties of perjury to the Director of Depariment of
Permits and Development Management (PDM), as follows:’ :

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is

tc:l?nrmé:tetent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
ereto.

ém@ gﬂ[a-w'gd—«ccg /QWV @A/ﬁw,éﬁ/v@

AFFIANT (Handwritten Signature) AFFIANT (Printed Name)
S/5 L, Toppn RP Yyo- §I5- 638/
ADDRESS (Printed) 1 TELEPHONE NUMBER

RS 21204

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

TLTHIY Sy

1. Canyou verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

/)4 (B IR K 3 %9 Ve - Jougw has been occupied as a 3 apartment

c - (addréss) s (2, ete)
dweliing since _ /374 R 7 LI 2 V <3S
: {month) {year) (answer)

2. Canyoualso veﬁfy and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by

- \
renters every year since PR/R Z—.fﬂé/ ? /ES
{month} (yeat) (answer)
3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this property? /Y g *

{answer)
*If the answer is yes, this form cannot be approved.

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit.
| HEREBY CERTIFY this 52 day of 0/ & //1/ .719? %efore me, a Notary Public of the State of
Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared S oS SR A i £ , the Affiant

herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant, and made oath in due form of law that the
matters and facts herein above set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

%//M

NOTARY PUBLIC. /'
My Commission Expires J/{L’CX/ Z/

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

-

Revised 9/6/95



AFFIDAVIT S
@

The undersigried hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Director of Department of
Permits and Development Management (PDM), as foliows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is

ct?mpetent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
thereto.

%ﬂ//f//éﬂ %&/ W P72 L) Coo

AT (Handwritten Signature) AFFIANT (Printed Name})

Cof ks 7 TGicted PP gl Pl A ST
ADDRESS (Printed) _ ‘ TELEPHONE NUMBER

g

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

ter ey eyl . : i

1. Canyou verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

3 /5.
sr¢ L0k € / o Fdewd ens A% _has been occupied as/af evs /apartmentf
(address) » @etc)
dwelling since /S Pvg 2 XS
{month} (year) (answer)

2. Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartmenis have been occupied b

%4
epid 7 Z
renters every year since (v g _? TN 5 e
(month) (year) /ﬂ//{/ 77 aewe) ~
P e
3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this property? /A *

{answef)
*If the answer is yes, this form cannot be approved.

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

{ HEREBY CERTIFY this 42 day of \/’/A/,E . _19% before me, a Notary Public of the State of
Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared , the Affiant
herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant, and made oath in due form of law that the
matters and facts herein above set forth are true and correct to the best of hisfher knowledge and befief.

“QOTARY PUBLIGZ .~
My Commission Expires //;/ %//2

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

Revised 9/5/85




AFFIDAVIT

The undersigried hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Director of Department of
Permits and Development Management (PDM), as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is
to:mgtetent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
ereto.

th Phelo a‘/‘s;éh:

Hj&n }’VLM}AA,‘, yi /'jefeh ) Pad-;lem’oh

AFFIANT (Handwritten Signature) AFFIANT (Printed Name)

37 Theo hAane Téwson RiIey ?/d”?ﬁf;éj/7
ADDRESS (Printed) n d. TELEPHONE NUMBER

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

TorilAesy Yy

1. Cap you verify by this affidavit andfor testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

/o Rolde Cue’ has been occupied as a _J__apartment

(address) 1 {2, etc)

dwelling since _Brear 75 (7232 P. ?
TRV ... - (month) . Ayean) nswer) . .

2. &'rlCan you also véﬁfy and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by

i renterseveryyearsince' Prig E'SLZ' e B : A P
(montf) (year} 9
3. Wil you realize any gain from the sale of this property? g *
(answer)

*If the answer is yes, this form cannot be approved.

MORE, to wit:

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF %’l

| HEREBY CERTIFY this /7~ day of Eprne— 192 Z before me, a Notary Public of the State of
Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, persofiglly appeared s 0 ED T TR 6 7z” _ the Affiant
herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant, and made oath in due form of law that the
matters and facts heréin dbové set forth are true and correct to the best of histher knowledge and befief.

o

NOTARYPUBLE 25 =
My Commission Expires é/}%/ @

AS WITNESS my hand and No

Revised 9/5/85



AFFIDAVIT

The undersigried hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Director of Department of
Permits and Development Management (PDM), as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is

::l?mpetent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
ereto.

/JM? /’Z Jeﬂﬁa’/ﬁ’L %A—/J.Eg/:iwyf/ S £

: A?NT (Handwritten Sig#ature) AFFIANT (Printed Name) 4 »
A ——p — . /—‘-‘ PR e 1 - -
/T s NTEN ) e RAEE P25~ Y I2F
ADDRESS (Printed) TELEPHONE NUMBER

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

FAT T N

1. Can you verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at
[ ks Foe pseq 2 #2227 has been occupied as a ﬂz_lfé apartment
. - (address) T L) ‘

, LTS s

(month) (year) ’(answer)

dwelling since

2. Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupiedby 7
‘ pit 367
’ | Y 7kt 4 J
renters every year since LG50 2 p MY Y Y il
(manth) (year) ﬁ wsweﬂ%[& 74
3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this property? 4% *
{answer)

*If the answer i< yeos, this form cannot be approved.

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BwORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY this /.~ ~ day of S 187 Sitore me, a Notary Public of the State of
Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personatly appeared W Vi 24 L fOP A sl /e Affiant
herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant, and made oath in due form of law that the
matters and facts herein above set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

S jre s

My Commission Exp‘;grw PUB/LIC/%

o

4



e ' AFFIDAVIT

The undersigrfed hereby affirns under the penalties of perjury to the Director of Department of
Permits and Development Management (PDM), as follows: ‘

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is
tcf?mpetent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
ereto.

i W&/&Cﬁu Da @ernavé A.SchOCJ'QS

AFFIANT (HandWfitten Signature) AFFIANT (Printed Name)
50 Grecnway Blvd. 714 - 393- 1709

! ADDRESS (Printed) * -, 1 iy v it le TELEPHONE NUMBER
: e New YorR -14428 ‘

|
1 BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

; 1. Ganyou verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at
. " - ’ A ~ B ., / .
i HO PBURKC E A\] £ TOW 50'\1 has been occupied as a _J-__apariment

(address) oy, @2.ete)
dwelling since A5 7 _@Lﬁ@? W
2. Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by

| rénters every year since IO/WM /S 2 W . 9 SPlrar

{month) 7 {year} {answer) °
—F s o /TER o 1993 %
3.  Will you realize any gain from the sale of this property? _— N o= *

(answer)
~f the answer is ves. this form cannot be approved

AMew or onro <€
STATE OF /COUNTY © - to wit:

E | HEREBY CERTIFY this 2 % of xj‘f—w <, 19.7 T before me, a Notary Public of the State ¢

vV in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared Garndtd I Scllp< ps , the Affiar,
herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Afftant, and made oath it due formn of law that the
matters and facts herein above set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

,,,,,

j AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

My 4;1%55%011 Exp?‘rgsTARY j[}/ 77

B Revised 8/5/95 _ JEANE.QTT

Notary Public, Statz of NY Mg -
‘ Comgnission Exgi{es Mansce
. 47537 7
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B8 H1E4Y T005 10 tha norek Ling o Lo h:: MUY gurallel with Cantre Avenus oue huAGTed e
8 iIng 9 the nerch It of gaia 10y o 0B on thy pIAL Hersinufter montioned thende ssaterdy L]
tHanw g ® % Ny feet 10 tho west sida of Gentre Avenne and A
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— cin - e e LADSE T Mol M No B3R o
m:me of bagiming Baing tho premisnad Knowd as No 105 Burke ivenue
BB!M and conprieing Lots Nos & and 4 and the ensternmost one=half of Lot Ko B of Towsom
i‘ﬁﬂfﬂ' gs showm on @ plat Tiled among the Land Heoorde of Saltimors County in Plav Book
PG No B folin 79
; pying tho 8ame lot of ground shigh by dsed dated Sopionber 16 1987 and recerdad smeng the
' yand Rooords oF Beiltimora Oounty in Liber O W C No 640 folio 143 was grontsd end conveyed
! y Charlas C Freslend and wils o the said parties of tne first part herate in foe mimple
| Aegesher pith the buildings end improvemants thereupon wid the rights alleys ways waters
' ;ppgvuegee appurtensnoes nnd advenboages to the wane belonging or in anywise uppertmining
ro have end to hold the maid lot of ground and premises unto sand 10 the use of the esid
:pmu f Finn and Blizaheth M Finn his wife aa tenanta by the entlretics the survivor of then
étheir ssaignes end the heires end nusigne of the surviver in foa nimple
| snd the said pArties of the Cirst part oovonant that they will warreni speoislly the prop-
?wW hareby grented anl oonveyed and shat they will sxsouve such furiher wssurensses of the
i&md land a3 may bo requisite
‘ Withass She hande and senls of the said grentors

| Niitnons Geovga W White {sgul)
fam 3 deyer Hehn & Wite IRRRE S
| BYEtR 2P Mapylamd Sulismote GIty vo Wi6:

t Nersby Sewrtify that ap this fnd day of Alenet ih Vhe yosr one thousand ning hundrad

_ ma twenty=nins before ma the suhacriber e notary publia of the Hbuve P huFriend 5 and
g m BaLtimors City aferesnid personcily eppeered Goorga W White snd Helen B ®hite hin #ifo

tha within nemed grentors and ssverally acknowladged the afovegolny deed to by Thelr res-
paotive aot
E 14 Testimony Whereof I horeunto aet my hand and wffix my netarield se4l
ilﬂotariu Send ) idam J Gayar Nopery Putlic
. Retorded Aug B 1929 av 11 A M and Lxaminad por Louis Mol Merrynen Grerk

1

i

_ %‘“5 f Thin Mortgage wade this &nd Ay of mugust in the
‘Dental R Fing and wite i yenr ons thousand nine hundred end theniy=uins by wd beyden
' , i lYoregage To ' Dantel R Finn and Kltzabeth I Pinn his Wile of iudtimnme Lty

f §8un Life Insuranos Co } Stata of Maryland pariies of ihe Tirat pocy murkpagery and .
“ 4 i N lﬁun Lite Inaurancs Compasy of dueriom o hndy oaephiats party

10!‘ the ascond part mortpages
Worons the anid mortgagors are juatly indebted untw Yhe meld morLgaias 1o he Tali sam

190 Bixty=five lundred Dollars for money shin 4y lonad and advanced 19 v Applind im pEy~

WIS Of the purshase monay ne vhe property hursinalier desarived whinh auld sk Tha suig
¥ UDL0 Lhe gald merMEREY

g’?‘ﬁ*mauu have Jointly ond seveawlly woveneated whd agrovd Lo TARA
‘. V526110 Thrad Mundved and Twentysfive Dollara one yaor Tram the
- {81 TWunty=rive Dnllsrs two yaars from the daté horoo? and tha helands o
f"“iﬂ"f‘ fundved and Fifvy Lollars throo yomrs from Yhe dsta heveo! fugothur with interssb
2 L hEMon ot the Pate of fAve per dentim par amaum payphle juariendy Waih pRAne ipal sad intars
8 Y ing puyable in gotd ootn nf tha Undted Suktas of tha preasnt stsafura of WAELS and
Efrh!iﬂﬂl

~THS mOYYgRgorE further covenant thay taey will puy ixo
3‘: ﬂm”"“ﬂm §488) Uollers upen Polisy No Lulbuvki=i lmaund 19 nhnind § Finn by b
{ (IWN-HNG payanle duping the oxsalencs of Vhis porigage o ENY axtanaion or pEnewsl

pate hareal Thoes Yo drnd
of Five Thousssd

anpusl promiud of BE nundped und ‘
b mfs‘a‘tmwﬁu’
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Ity h_!;(.;‘.onnty-_-.-:l-'o'r:ni o

If*é;;;- R IO o — ' ;' =~ 
ThlS D ccda | --M-“ e th‘i S (?f{,f:z?, ~ dayof FEBRUARY, |
Cin the yt'ar Ot duri}ﬂ'lnd wivser baneted s Himby-nix » by and between !*‘l i')ABETH

§‘ "MAGRUD i & MOt DL MAGRUDER, 1., Hugband andﬁ%ﬂy Jmm, JENKTNS &
W, =;’uzwzfﬁm Trnwxn ,OTIY . ifasaband

__ BALTIMORE COUNTY I in the State of Maryland, of the first part :md :
]LIBU)A _DARLENE PERRY

-iof the sccond part

Wntnesseth that in oonmderatlon of the sum of Flve Dollars ($5.00) and Ot'h"(#r ‘.:7‘5:.0‘3‘: ‘
w?and valuable con51derat10n |

{7-_--‘::“,9 sald partles of the first part :

grant and cnnvey unto the sald party of the second ‘part her EE

heu‘s and asmgm in fee simple, all that lot of the ground, situate, lying imd bemg in

BALTJ MORE comqfry STA’I‘E 01:- MARYLAND ,aforesmd and descmbed ag follows that is to say o

Beginmng‘ forthe same at the corner formed by the 1ntersectlon of the 'no' :
'-qtde of. Burke AVenue and the west. side of Centre Avenue; ~and running tho a

=wosterly blndlng on the north side. of Burke Avenue flfty feet~ thenqe norther!
parallel with Centre Avenue one: hundred and fifty feet to the north IJne o)
Lot No, - 5 ‘on - the plat herelnafter mentioned; thence easterly blndinq on: Lho
forth llne of qaid Tiot: No.;s fifty feet" to the west side of Centre Avenuo-
thence southerly blndlng on the west side of Centre Avenue one hundred and
feet to th -place Of beglnning Belng the prenises now known as" pr 110

BEING . t‘he same lot of ground wh:.ch by Deed dated. August 2, 1929,; and
ecorded among the Land Records of ‘Baltimore County in. leer L. McL M.832,
_6 a cnnveyed by George W. WhJ_te and wife unto Daniel R.. Finn. and I‘l’-‘zal
! i, - The said- Daniel R, Finn predeceased hig wife.
eth M; ','-F.mn diedt dntaxtste on Jonndry 20, 1966, leaving sunviv,

1 o daughtiery, the sa Ld geb 1zahei~h 1'

| mmu.sgn AX. no} 2@ mmj |

‘ Nor'mn W Wood
Dixect“v af o

Aufhoﬂvml ' '!‘g.'mi".;-.i‘fu'
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'I‘ogethef with the bulldings and improvements thereupon erected, made or being and all and
: =i‘ew;rery the rights, alleys, ways, waters, pnv:leges, appurtenances and advantages to the same belong~
. '::-ing, or anywise appertaining _ _ g

| - To Have and To Hold the said lot of gfo’und and prem:ses, above descnbed ond

- ;'imentioned and hereby mtended to be conveyed together with the rights, privﬂeges, _appurtonnncu; nnd

advantages thereto be!ongmg or appertaimng unto and to the proper use and beneﬁt of the said -

LINDA DARLENE PERRY, her

heirs and assigns, in fec simple, -

: - And the said part ies of the ﬁrst part hereby covenant thaty hey havVe

_not done or suffered fo be done any act matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the proporty hme}w

: conveyed that they will warrant specla]ly the property granted and that ¢ - hey w111 oxecute

o :such further assurances of the same as may be requisite,

Witness the handﬂs and seals of said grantoxﬁ

'ms'r S . 3
‘:' v ",.. o N ) Lo L. ’E"‘\Yw(ﬁ‘ -' j}l gt "\""' ‘J

‘a/l,hu‘f‘) //“(fj)h‘[’rr /

. |/JOHN B. MAGRUDER, --::(] -
e N b M u@;yc\m,m% ............ l(/qw'(SEA
| R SR T o RY Jt ﬁ-‘r | f:-i' AR,

.. ARMOUR Jmm’xms, 111

.

STA’I’E OF MARYLAND | BALTIMORE couu'ry , to wit:
" | day of FEBRUA RY

| xF I HEREBY CERTIFY 'I‘hat on this ' Ry ,f/?”
in the year one thousand nine hundred and - g SiXty—s ix”

before me, the subsoubo

a Notary Pubhc of the State of Maryland in and for Baltlmore County : afom.aid ,;

personally appeared ELIZABETH F. MAGRUDER & JOHN B, MAGRUDER JR,

& MARY
- JAYNE JENKINS & w ARMOUR JENKms CIXT S :

the above named g;rantorS and they acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be 'thﬁ?"i“lf' _ s e

- As Witness my hand and Notarxal Seal.

v ‘ IR | S o _ ) T\‘,R “j\' (/[ \(J‘{ ‘)‘,)\{\ N 5r"‘, o
_ Rec'd for rocord MAR 16 1966 .abt.é "

Co Pov Grv (, o, "-"'mell }l}leﬂ' - . : o . :
"_:f‘ﬂml £ M«é—f . v ‘{[ B IR e
7 W A B——

?(
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DEED,

FROM

W. ARMOUR JENKINS, III and

MARY JAYNE JENKINS, His wife

TO

JOHN B. E,Pwmddmm and

mwﬁ»@bmw K@% his wife,
° ;

Wm
"um. :

wm.amuqmm for n.owm. , 19
. o o’clock ..... M. Same day recorded
in EUM.,.... .. No. Folio .. &c.,
one of the Land Records of

and examined per

Clerk.

Cost of Record, & \ k_ e’
=

COLONIAL TITLE COMPANY, INC.
€58 KENILWORTR DRIVE
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21204

THL DAILY RECORD CO.. BALTIMORE. MD. 212062
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By ® o /UO'?

DRED — FER SIMPLE — INDIVIDUAL GRANTOR - LONG FORM /

CTC 16699

ThiS Deed, MADE THIS / ’V % day of % M{%/

én the year one thousand nine hundred and elghty by and between
vﬁ ARMOUR JENKINS, III and'/MARY JAYNE JENKINS, his wife,

of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, ' of the first part, and

/
’?d'Q}iI'\!g%;B;,'_égMAGBUQERg JR. and ELIZABETH F.-MAGRUDER, his wife, of County

L E -."-",t- ‘d, ’

and. State-aforesal JRTA17-80 2327318 ww38050

of the second part. W1 17-80 23273108 #&%17550
C137-80 23273008 #x%19500
C N . "] *

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of Thirty Nine Thou;;%(i‘oDolzfgr{g%m *x %1000

($39,000.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt

of which is hereby acknowledged

the said parties of the first part

do grant and convey to the aald parties of the second part, as tenants by the

entireties, their assigns, the gurvivor of them and the survivor's

personal representatives/micressorx and assigns » in fee simple, all

» that lot of ground situate in Baltimore County

and described as follows, that is to say :

BEGINNING for the same at the corner formed by the intersection of the
north side of Burke Avenue and the west side of Centre Avenue; and running
thence westerly binding on the north side of Burke Avenue Tifty feet; thence
northerly parallel with Centre Avenue one hundred and fifty feet to the north
line of Lot No. 5 on the plat hereinafter mentioned; thence easterly bind-
ing on the north line of said Lot No. 5 fifty feet to the west gside of
Centre Avenue; and thence southerly binding on the west side of Centre
Avenue one hundred and Tifty feet to the place of beginning, Being the
premises now known as No. 110 Burke Avenue.

BEING ALSO known and designated as Lots Nos. 3 and 4, and the eagterly
one-half of Lot No, 5, as ghown on the Plat of Towson Manor, which
Plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book
W,P.C. No, 5, folio 79, ('

BEING the same property describgg/iﬁ/a deed dated February 28, 1966 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber OTG No, 4592
folio 67 which was granted and-Conveyed by Linda Darlene Perry unto W,
Armour Jenking, III and Mary Jayne Jenkins, his wife, ag to an undivided
one-half interest. T

-~

-

LA

Loz ez reAenl e %/ WW/ 7
330 o et 7

e £ RS eder

4R7 0 waw, Lo 585,00 M
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TocETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,

appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To HAVE AND To HoLb the said described lot of ground and premises to the said

parties of the second part, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns,
the survivor of them and the survivor's

personal representatives BHICHIRENEX

and assigns , in fee simple.

AND the said part 1esof the first part hgreby covenant that They have not done or
auffered} to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed;
that  they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that they il execute
suéh further assurances of the same as may be requisite,

WITNESS the hand g and seals  of graid grantor g,

Test: .
t ZU ....... W QM . (SEAL)
. ARMOUR JENKANS, III

ZZZM ﬁcﬂ&mvz /ﬁﬁnfdwa

....... .(SEAL)
MARY J%YNE’JENKENS

STATE oF MaryLann, BALTIMORE COUNTY ) i,

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this /‘ V4 24 day of ﬂf}g Z; > ,

in the year one thousand nine hundred and elghty » before me,

the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared W, Armour Jenk ing, IIT -
and Mary Jayne Jenkins, his wife,

known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persong whose nameg H¥are subscribed to

the }Vithirl instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes
ontained, and in my presence signed and sealed the same.

WYNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal,

Sasbatar P

ssion expires:

July 1, 1982 .

et ST TEE L SRR PN

50
Hec'd for record OCT. 1¥ 14 a%

» EKahling, Jx. ﬂ
B B ONIAL THTLE B0, M
Reoceipt Ho. 7 $ X
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l Plat to accompany Petition for Zomng Variance Special Hearing
" PROPERTY ADDRESS: HH(L ETORE il Rof ¥ sen pages 5 & 6 c:r the CHECKLIST for additional required Information ‘
| Subdivision _name: BTN VN?"(“ -, ,/ E
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